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Foreign Direct Investment

671. SHRI DR. MANMOHAN
SINGH: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) the likely®inflow of Foreign Direct Investment into India during 1998-99; and

(b) how does this inflow compare with inflows during the preceding two years?
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
- (SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT): (a) and
(b) The amount of FDI approved during the year 1998 is Rs. 30814 crore and the actual inflow during the year is Rs. 13320 crore. The actual inflow during the preceding two years i.e. 1996 and 1997 are respectively Rs. 10389 crore and Rs. 16425 crore against the approved FDI of Rs. 36147 crore during 1996 and
Rs. 54897 during 1997.
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Industrialisation in H.P.

673. SHRI ANIL SHARMA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 827 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 7th December, 1998 and state:

(a) the details of Central Transport

Subsidy Scheme and all eligible units and the dates on which they have been extended in each case;

(b) whether the income tax ‘holiday have since been set up for such industries, the details thereof, name-wise;

(¢) the details of initiatives for promotion of small scale industries in Himachal
Pradesh; and

(d) the details of two integrated infrastructure development . centres sanctioned in Himachal Pradesh along with the dates of their functioning?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT): (a) The
Transport Subsidy Scheme was introduced in July, 1971 with a view to promoting industrialisation of the notified hilly, remote and inaccessible areas which covers the entire North-Eastern Region, besides Jammu and Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, 8 hill districts of Uttar Pradesh, Sikkim, Darjeeling district of West Bengal, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep. The Scheme is applicable to all industrial units barring plantations, refinerics and power generating units both in the public and the private séctors

Under the Scheme, subsidy ranging between 50% to 90% is admissible on transportation cost incurred on movement of raw material and finished goods from the designated raii-head/ports upto the location of the industrial units and vice-versa. The subsidy claims are first scrutinised by the State Level Committee and disbursement made to eligible units by the State Governments. Reimbursement thereof is claimed subsequently by the State Government_ from the Central Government. The details of units benefitted by the Scheme are maintained by the State Government. The Scheme has been extended from time to time and is valid upto 31.3.2000. However, the Scheme
has been extended upto 31.3.2007 for the States in North-Eastern Region.

(b) Income-tax holiday for a period of five years is available to all the industries which are to be set up in the State of

" Himachal Pradesh upto 31.3.2000.

(c) The Central Government is impele-
menting various plan schemes for development of small industries in the State of Himachal Pradesh namely, Prime Minister’s Rozgar Yojana, Entrepreneurial Development Programnfe, Management Training Programme, Export Promotion, Ancillarisation, Sub-Contracting Exchanges, and Integrated Infrastructural Development Scheme. Small Industries Service Institute at Solan also provides consultancy/technical advice, common-service facilities and management entrepreneurial training for development of small industries in the State of Himachal
Pradesh.

(d) Integrated Infrastructure Development (IID) Scheme aim at setting up of small scale units on cluster basis in rural and backward areas and promoting stronger linkage between agriculture and Industry. The details of the two Integrated Infrastructure Development Cen-

